
Safety, Housing, Education & 

Homelessness Committee

AGENDA

Wednesday, January 29, 2025, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Council Committee Room, Room 391

1437 Bannock Street

Chair: Serena Gonzales-Gutierrez, Vice Chair: Chris Hinds

Members: Kevin Flynn, Stacie Gilmore, Amanda P. Sandoval, Amanda Sawyer, Jamie Torres

Staff: Anne Wallace

Attendance

Briefings

Municipal Public Defender Briefing on Juvenile 

Representation

25-0099

Kiersten Davis, Lucienne Scully, Cayce Duncan, and Nicole 

Duncan, Office of the Municipal Public Defender

Consent Items

Amends a grant agreement with Center for African 

American Health by updating Exhibit B to reflect changes 

in the agreement expenditures, to support its work to 

increase access to evidence informed nutrition standards, 

healthy eating environments and food skills for children, 

family and caregivers in Denver, funded by the Healthy 

Food for Denver’s Kids Initiative, located at 3350 Hudson 

Street in Council District 8. No change to contract amount 

or length. (ENVHL-202368593/ENVHL-202477135-01).

25-0077

Amends a contract with the Volunteers of America to add 

$2,056,980.00 for a new total of $7,053,640.00 and add 

one year for a new end date of 12-31-25 for family motel 

shelter operations and supportive services, citywide 

(HOST-202057224/HOST-202477479-04).

25-0088

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26753
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26731
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26742


AGENDA

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, January 29, 2025

Approves a contract with The Delores Project totaling 

$2,631,000.00 over a three-year contract term from 

01-01-2025 - 12-31-2027 to serve 50 households a year 

with Rapid Rehousing resources and support, citywide 

(HOST-202477475).

25-0089

Amends an Intergovernmental Agreement with Denver 

Health and Hospital Authority (DHHA) to add 

$2,974,684.00 for a new total of $4,339,362.00 and add 

twenty-four months for a new end date of 12-31-2026 to 

provide medical services in coordination with DHS Child 

Welfare, citywide 

(SOCSV-2023-71268-01/SOCSV-2024-75963-01).

25-0090

Amends a Revenue Intergovernmental Agreement with 

Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 

(HCPF) to add $1,271,659.77 for a new total of 

$4,661,712.95 to continue receiving payments from HCPF 

as incentive for providing Medicaid eligibility-related work 

within the County of Denver. No change to contract 

duration, citywide 

(SOCSV-202263930-00/SOCSV-202263930-05).

25-0091

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26743
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26744
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26745

